

FMIs and Payment Oversight Highlights

July, 2025

| RTGS | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|--------|--------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------|---------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Total RTGS Transactions | | | Customer Transactions | | | Interbank Transactions | | | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year | | | Previous Month | Previous Year | | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 33,368 | 30,641 | 35,222 | Volume | 28,320 | 26,367 | 30,686 | Volume | 5,048 | 4,274 | 4,536 |
| | Change | ▲ 8.90% | ▼ 5.26% | | Change | ▲ 7.41% | ▼ 7.71% | | Change | ▲ 18.11% | ▲ 11.29% |
| Value | BHD 12,114,227,966.484 | BHD 10,254,004,798.323 | BHD 9,478,087,477.946 | Value | BHD 1,087,759,315.798 | BHD 896,731,197.387 | BHD 904,018,307.118 | Value | BHD 11,026,468,650.686 | BHD 9,357,273,600.936 | BHD 8,574,069,170.828 |
| | Change | ▲ 18.14% | ▲ 27.81% | | Change | ▲ 21.30% | ▲ 20.32% | | Change | ▲ 17.84% | ▲ 28.60% |

| BCTS | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|-----------------|----------------|-----------------|---------------|-------------------|--------|--------|----------------|--|-------------------|--|---------------|--|----------------|---------------|---------------|----------------|--|----------------|--|
| Total Cleared Cheques | | | | | Technical Returns | | | | | Financial Returns | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Previous Month | | Previous Year | | | | Previous Month | | Previous Year | | | | Previous Month | | Previous Year | | | | |
| Volume | 155,552 | | 147,344 | | 163,987 | | Volume | 855 | | 839 | | 925 | | Volume | 2,628 | | 2,580 | | 3,062 | |
| | Change | | ▲ 5.57% | | ▼ 5.14% | | | Change | | ▲ 1.91% | | ▼ 7.57% | | | Change | | ▲ 1.86% | | ▼ 14.17% | |
| Value | BHD | | BHD | | BHD | | Value | BHD | | BHD | | BHD | | Value | BHD | | BHD | | BHD | |
| | 523,181,881.879 | | 536,781,849.205 | | 590,732,833.267 | | | 3,657,596.515 | | 3,647,061.915 | | 5,821,559.201 | | | 7,415,400.126 | | 11,567,354.435 | | 11,114,317.803 | |
| Change | | ▼ 2.53% | | ▼ 11.44% | | Change | | ▲ 0.29% | | ▼ 37.17% | | Change | | ▼ 35.89% | | ▼ 33.28% | | | | |

| EFTS | | | |
|------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Total EFTS | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 39,394,500 | 40,135,558 | 35,834,597 |
| | Change | ▼ 1.85% | ▲ 9.93% |
| Value | BHD 3,309,222,696.437 | BHD 3,015,555,671.634 | BHD 2,910,994,352.375 |
| | Change | ▲ 9.74% | ▲ 13.68% |
| Fawri | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 1,302,368 | 1,119,523 | 1,159,375 |
| | Change | ▲ 16.33% | ▲ 12.33% |
| Value | BHD 2,391,389,357.714 | BHD 2,162,974,627.201 | BHD 2,086,813,646.405 |
| | Change | ▲ 10.56% | ▲ 14.60% |

| Fawri+ | | | |
|----------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 37,110,651 | 37,999,485 | 33,631,297 |
| | Change | ▼ 2.34% | ▲ 10.35% |
| Value | BHD 790,068,658.085 | BHD 756,381,613.893 | BHD 709,724,194.926 |
| | Change | ▲ 4.45% | ▲ 11.32% |
| Fawateer | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 981,481 | 1,016,550 | 1,043,925 |
| | Change | ▼ 3.45% | ▼ 5.98% |
| Value | BHD 127,764,680.638 | BHD 96,199,430.540 | BHD 114,456,511.044 |
| | Change | ▲ 32.81% | ▲ 11.63% |

| SWITCH | | | |
|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| ATM Cash Withdrawal | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 725,537 | 723,253 | 821,916 |
| | Change | ▲ 0.32% | ▼ 11.73% |
| Value | BHD 83,434,007.366 | BHD 85,091,525.080 | BHD 91,277,967.280 |
| | Change | ▼ 1.95% | ▼ 8.59% |
| Payment Gateway (PG) | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 954,831 | 977,087 | 1,064,934 |
| | Change | ▼ 2.28% | ▼ 10.34% |
| Value | BHD 59,028,532.832 | BHD 53,781,847.968 | BHD 58,538,294.586 |
| | Change | ▲ 9.76% | ▲ 0.84% |

Notes:

Based on Settlement Date: Successful RTGS Transactions (inc. CBB Transactions), Total Cleared Cheques through BCTS, Successful Fawri and Fawateer Transactions.
Based on Value Date (reflecting weekends and public holidays): Successful Fawri+ Transactions, ATM Cash Withdrawals and Payment Gateway Transactions.